an additional unit of carbon dioxide is emitted into or taken out of the atmosphere.

4

sensitivity cases. The analysis bases its evaluation of the benefits from the consumer’s
perspective as in Myanmar all savings resulting from loss reduction would be fully consumed. In
testing the project’s economic sensitivity, the analysis also looks at the benefits from the utility
perspective. This means assessing the benefit values if loss reduction leads to reduced
electricity generation. In the Myanmar power system this reduction would come from combined-
cycle gas turbines. Their cost of production is MK130/kWh ($0.133/kWh).

17. Two other extreme cases were examined: (i) a flat benefit applying the lowest value to all
consumer categories, and (ii) a 30% increase in project costs. Based on current project
implementation, cost overruns may occur. But cost overruns have always been below 30%.
Reducing the benefit values reduces the EIRR to 22% (NPV = $75.5 million). The project can
withstand the worst-case scenario, combining a 30% increase of estimated costs and lowest
estimated benefits, which results in an EIRR of 19% (Table 2).

5

Table 2: Estimates of Economic Costs and Benefits
($ million)

Year 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036

Electricity saved, GWh 184.5 202.9 223.2 245.5 270.1 297.1 326.8 359.5 395.4 435.0 478.5 512.0 547.8 586.1 627.2 671.1 718.0 768.3 822.1 879.6

Industry 66.4 73.0 80.4 88.4 97.2 107.0 117.6 129.4 142.4 156.6 172.2 184.3 197.2 211.0 225.8 241.6 258.5 276.6 296.0 316.7

Business 40.6 44.6 49.1 54.0 59.4 65.4 71.9 79.1 87.0 95.7 105.3 112.6 120.5 129.0 138.0 147.6 158.0 169.0 180.9 193.5

Households 77.5 85.2 93.7 103.1 113.4 124.8 137.3 151.0 166.1 182.7 201.0 215.0 230.1 246.2 263.4 281.9 301.6 322.7 345.3 369.4

Economic benefits

HH, MK35, 2x premium 5.5 6.1 6.7 7.4 8.1 8.9 9.8 10.8 11.9 13.0 14.4 15.4 16.4 17.6 18.8 20.1 21.5 23.0 24.7 26.4

Business, MK75, 2x premium 6.2 6.8 7.5 8.3 9.1 10.0 11.0 12.1 13.3 14.6 16.1 17.2 18.4 19.7 21.1 22.6 24.2 25.9 27.7 29.6

Industry, MK75, 3x premium 15.2 16.8 18.4 20.3 22.3 24.6 27.0 29.7 32.7 36.0 39.5 42.3 45.3 48.4 51.8 55.5 59.3 63.5 67.9 72.7 EIRR NPV

Cash flow (23.0) (41.3) (8.1) 27.0 29.7 32.7 35.9 39.5 43.5 47.8 52.6 57.9 63.6 70.0 74.9 80.2 85.8 91.8 98.2 105.1 112.4 120.3 128.7 35% 216.8

Utility perspective

Savings at 0.133 $/kWh (23.0) (41.3) (8.1) 24.5 27.0 29.7 32.7 35.9 39.5 43.5 47.8 52.6 57.9 63.6 68.1 72.9 78.0 83.4 89.3 95.5 102.2 109.3 117.0 33% 191.7

Savings at 0.2 $/kWh (23.0) (41.3) (8.1) 36.9 40.6 44.6 49.1 54.0 59.4 65.4 71.9 79.1 87.0 95.7 102.4 109.6 117.2 125.4 134.2 143.6 153.7 164.4 175.9 42% 318.1

Savings at 0.3 $/kWh (23.0) (41.3) (8.1) 55.3 60.9 67.0 73.7 81.0 89.1 98.0 107.8 118.6 130.5 143.5 153.6 164.3 175.8 188.2 201.3 215.4 230.5 246.6 263.9 54% 506.7

Savings at 0.4 $/kWh (23.0) (41.3) (8.1) 73.8 81.2 89.3 98.2 108.0 118.8 130.7 143.8 158.2 174.0 191.4 204.8 219.1 234.5 250.9 268.4 287.2 307.3 328.8 351.9 64% 695.4

Sensitivity

Life-line rate, 2x premium (23.0) (41.3) (8.1) 13.2 14.5 15.9 17.5 19.3 21.2 23.3 25.7 28.2 31.1 34.2 36.6 39.1 41.9 44.8 47.9 51.3 54.9 58.7 62.8 22% 75.5

and 30% cost overrun (29.9) (53.7) (10.5) 13.2 14.5 15.9 17.5 19.3 21.2 23.3 25.7 28.2 31.1 34.2 36.6 39.1 41.9 44.8 47.9 51.3 54.9 58.7 62.8 19% 57.8
EIRR = economic internal rate of return, HH = household, GWh = gigawatt-hour, kWh = kilowatt-hour, NPV = net present value.
Source: Asian Development Bank estimates.